

BY: Commerce and Government Matters Committee

AMENDMENTS TO HOUSE BILL NO. 1088

(First Reading File Bill)

AMENDMENT NO. 1

On page 1, in line 5, strike “an association of local governments from” and substitute “a regional planning and development agency for”; in line 10, after the semicolon insert “specifying that membership on the Council does not constitute an office of profit;”; and in line 12, after the second semicolon insert “providing for the construction of this Act;”.

AMENDMENT NO. 2

On page 1, in line 27, strike “OR” and substitute “OF”.

On page 2, strike beginning with “AN” in line 31 down through “COUNCIL” in line 33 and substitute “THE INDIVIDUAL COUNTIES”.

AMENDMENT NO. 3

On page 3, in line 4, strike “SHALL” and substitute “MAY”.

AMENDMENT NO. 4

On page 4, in line 13, before the first “THE” insert “(A)”; and after line 15, insert:

“(B) MEMBERSHIP ON THE COUNCIL DOES NOT CONSTITUTE HOLDING AN OFFICE OF PROFIT.”.

AMENDMENT NO. 5

On page 5, after line 24, insert:

“SECTION 2. AND BE IT FURTHER ENACTED, That this Act may not be construed to confer any land use regulation or zoning authority to the Upper Eastern Shore Regional Council.”;

and in line 25, strike “2.” and substitute “3.”.